

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/9/2021 11:42 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 99876-1

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LAGUNA CREEK CALIFORNIA PARTNERS, LLC., a Washington  
limited liability company, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

BRENIA LAGUNA CREEK, LLC, a Washington limited liability  
company, et al.,

Petitioners.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

CAIRNCROSS &  
HEMPELMANN, P.S.

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Stephen P. VanDerhoef  
WSBA No. 20088

By: Howard M. Goodfriend  
WSBA No. 14355

524 Second Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98104-2323  
(206) 587-0700

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondents Laguna Creek California Partners, LLC;  
Laguna Creek Administration, Inc.; Jon A. Wood; Roger E. Kuula;  
1031 Xpress Laguna Creek Inc.; Laguna Creek Apartment  
Associates, LLC; American Capital Development, Inc.; American  
Property Management, Inc.; 1031 Xpress, Inc.; and Washington  
First Mortgage Corporation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. Introduction..... 1

B. Restatement of Issues Presented for Review. .... 2

C. Restatement of Facts ..... 2

    1. After investing in Laguna’s apartment project, Brenia sought to replace Laguna as manager when rental revenue fell and costs increased following the Great Recession. .... 3

    2. The trial court dismissed with prejudice all of the parties’ competing claims in a series of orders and deemed Laguna the prevailing party..... 4

    3. Brenia acknowledged that Laguna was the prevailing party but did not timely appeal the trial court’s dismissal of Laguna’s remaining damages claim on December 12, 2018. .... 8

D. Argument Why This Court Should Deny Review. .... 11

    1. Brenia did not require “the benefit of *Denney*” to confirm that the trial court had dismissed all its claims with prejudice and entered a final and appealable judgment, leaving unresolved only the amount of Laguna’s fee award..... 12

    2. Brenia was not “confused” by the trial court’s unambiguous orders, which clearly dismissed all of its claims with prejudice. .... 14

    3. The Court of Appeals properly exercised its discretion in refusing to extend the time for Brenia’s appeal under RAP 18.8(b).....17

4.	Laguna should be awarded its fees on appeal.....	20
E.	Conclusion.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Beckman v. State, Dep't of Social and Health Servs.,</i> 102 Wn. App. 687, 11 P.3d 313 (2000).....	18
<i>Bushong v. Wilsbach,</i> 151 Wn. App. 373, 213 P.3d 42 (2009).....	13
<i>Carrara, LLC v. Ron &amp; E Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 137 Wn. App. 822, 151 P.3d 161 (2007).....	13
<i>Cohen v. Stingl,</i> 51 Wn.2d 866, 322 P.2d 873 (1958).....	13
<i>Denney v. City of Richland,</i> 195 Wn.2d 649, 462 P.3d 842 (2020).....	1, 10-16
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v.</i> <i>Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.,</i> 190 Wn.2d 281, 413 P.3d 1 (2018).....	12, 18
<i>Marriage of Orate,</i> 11 Wn. App.2d 807, 455 P.3d 1158 (2020).....	18
<i>Moore v. Burdman,</i> 84 Wn.2d 408, 526 P.2d 893 (1974).....	18
<i>R. D. Merrill Co. v. State, Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,</i> 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	16
<i>Scannell v. State,</i> 128 Wn.2d 829, 912 P.2d 489 (1996).....	18
<i>Schaefco v. Columbia River Gorge Com'n,</i> 121 Wn.2d 366, 849 P.2d 1225 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. Taylor,</i> 150 Wn.2d 599, 80 P.3d 605 (2003).....	14

*State, Dep't of Social and Health Servs. v. Fox*,  
192 Wn. App. 512, 371 P.3d 537 (2016)..... 18

*White v. Kent Med. Ctr., Inc., P.S.*,  
61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991)..... 16

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

CR 54 ..... 1, 15-16

CR 59 ..... 12

RAP 2.2..... 11

RAP 2.4..... 11, 13

RAP 5.2..... 12

RAP 13.4 ..... 11, 20

RAP 18.8..... 2, 11, 15, 17-19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 847 (7th ed. 1999) ..... 14

2A Tegland, Washington Practice:  
Rules Practice RAP 2.4 (8th ed. 2014) ..... 13
